
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday 28th July 2022 at 2.30pm 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

OUTCOMES - CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE CALL-
IN POWERS  (Pages 9 - 56) 

 
 To consider a report from the Head of Law and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer, which asks the Children and Young People (Overview 
and Scrutiny) Committee to consider whether it should exercise its 
powers under Section 9F of Part 1A of the Local Government Act 2000, 
referred to in the County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’. 
 

 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday 

12th July 2022 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Neville Penman 

 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson    p Councillor Zoe Huggins 
p Councillor Prad Bains        Councillor Gavin James 
a Councillor Jackie Branson    p Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
p Councillor Ann Briggs     p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Steven Broomfield    p Councillor Jackie Porter 
p Councillor Tim Davies     p Councillor Jacky Tustain 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
p Councillor David Drew 
 

Co-opted members 
p Robert Sanders, Church of England 
p Gemma Rainger, Primary Schools Parent Governor Representative 
p Kate Watson, Special Schools Parent Governor Representative 
  

42.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Branson. 
  

43.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
Councillor Huggins noted that they were employed in the Post-16 sector. 
  

44.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 May 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

45.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
  

46.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman did not make any announcements to the meeting. 
  

47.   UKRAINE & UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN - UPDATE  
 
The committee received an update from the Director of Children’s Services on 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) alongside an overview of 
families relocating to Hampshire from Ukraine (see Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
  
Members received an overview of the National Transfer Scheme, which became 
mandatory for all Local Authorities 
[...]
dvertising opportunities, many of which are not 

voluntary roles or employment. ‘Apprenticeship Hubs’ have been created as 
an attempt to solve this issue. 

• All available pathways should be shared with young people and the new T-
levels should have the same weight placed upon them as other options. 

• T-level placements are the responsibility of the college and they check them 
for safety and supervision.  

  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the contents of the 
report. 

Page 5



4 
 

  
50.   HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

OUTCOMES  
 
The committee received a report from the Director of Children’s Services setting 
out the outcomes of the recent Home to School Transport Policy Public 
Consultation (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
  
Members noted that the Local Authority had a statutory duty to provide home to 
school transport to certain young people where they meet circumstances 
prescribed in legislation. The existing service provides daily transport for 9,000 
children and young people every school day. 
  
The committee heard that the proposed changes to the policy would allow for 
route planning and vehicle use to utilise efficiencies provided by increased use of 
collective pick-up points and multiple destinations. It was noted that there was 
not a statutory requirement for home to school transport to be a door to door 
service or to provide for individual establishments. 
  
In order for the service to deliver savings as part of the Council’s 2023 savings 
programme, permission to consult with the public and affected service users was 
provided in January 2022. The public’s views on two proposals were sought: 
• Increase the use of co-ordinated pick up and drop off points for SEND 

children. 
• Arrange journeys to more commonly serve multiple schools and colleges 

and age groups, including journeys that serve both mainstream and special 
schools and colleges. 

  
Members hear
[...]
gathering 
spot. 

• The savings figure is an estimate as any changes to transport will be 
assessed on a case by case basis. 

• Officers have researched other local authorities who have taken similar 
actions in relation to their policies, to learn from their experience. 

• The proposed changes would also have a positive impact on the 
environment, as a result of fewer vehicles undertaking journeys. 

  
Following questions, the initial recommendation was proposed, and a vote was 
held with the following outcome: 
For:                 9 
Against:         4 
Abstained:     1 
  
The Executive Lead Member thanked the Select Committee for their comments 
and assured the members that they would inform their decision. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
That, regarding the changes to the Home to School Transport Policy, the Select 
Committee supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Children's Services. 
  

51.   UPDATE ON AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Committee received a written update on Autism Services Commissioning for 
Children and Young People in Hampshire (see Item 10 in the Minute Book). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee noted the update. 
  

52.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive presented the Committee’s work programme (see Item 11 
in the Minute Book). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

Page 7



6 
 

That the work programme, subject to any amendments made during the 
meeting, is agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children and Young People 

Select Committee 
 

Page 8



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Committee: Children and Young People (Overview and Scrutiny) Select 

Committee 

Date: 28 July 2022 

Title: Home to School Transport Policy Public Consultation 
Outcomes - Consideration of Request to Exercise Call-in 
Powers 

Report From: Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Contact name: Barbara Beardwell – Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 

Tel: 03707 793751 Email: barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is for the Children and Young People (Overview 
and Scrutiny) Select Committee (‘CYP Select Committee’) to consider 
whether it should exercise its powers under Section 9F of Part 1A of the 
Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’), referred to in the County 
Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

2. That Members of the CYP Select Committee determine whether:  
a. They recommend that the Executive Lead Member for Children 

Services should re-consider their decisions as set out in the 
Decision Record attached at Appendix 1, OR  

b. They consider that they should not recommend that the Executive 
Lead Member for Children Services re-considers their decisions as 
set out in the Decision Record attached at Appendix 1. 

 
Contextual information 
 

3. On 14 January 2022, the Executive Lead Member for Children Services 
gave permission to consult with the public and affected service users on 
proposed amendments to the Home to School Entitlement Policy. The 
proposals were to: 

a. Increase the use of co-ordinated pick up and drop off points for 
SEND children. 

b. Arrange journeys to more commonly serve multiple schools and 
colleges and age groups, including journeys that serve both 
mainstream and special schools and colleges. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk


 

 
4. On 12 July 2022, the CYP Select Committee pre-scrutinised the Home to 

School Transport Entitlement Policy Consultation Report attached at 
Appendix 2 (“Decision Day Report”) due to be considered by the Executive 
Lead Member for Children Services later that day. After detailed questions 
and debate, the CYP Select Committee resolved by majority to support the 
recommendations contained at paragraph 2 and 3 of the Report.  
 

5. The Executive Lead Member for Children Services listened to the 
questions and debate and thanked members for their comments, which 
they confirmed they would consider as part of their decision making. 
 

6. On the same date, the Executive Lead Member for Children Services 
considered the Decision Day Report and approved the recommendations 
contained at paragraph 2 and 3 of the Report, enabling the implementation 
of the proposals and amending the Home to School Transport Policy. The 
decision record of the Executive Member dated 12 July 2022 is attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

7. Following the decision of the Executive Lead Member for Children Services 
on 12 July 2022, a call-in request was made by a quorum of members of 
the CYP Select Committee for a meeting of the Committee to be held for it 
to consider whether it should exercise its call-in powers. No stated reason 
was given for the call-in request 

 
Legal and Constitutional Position  
 

8. Legal provisions in respect of Call-in are set out at Section 9F of Part 1A of 
the 2000 Act and reflected at Part 3, Chapter 3, Paragraph 1.17 of the 
County Council’s Constitution. A copy of Part 3, Chapter 3, Paragraph 1.17 
of the Constitution is attached at Appendix 3 for ease of reference. It 
should be noted however that discussion of the Executive decision subject 
of the Call-in request is not limited to the points raised in the request 
(should any have been given). 
 

9. When a Scrutiny Committee meets to consider whether it should exercise 
its Call-in powers in respect of an Executive Decision, a Select Committee 
is required to consider whether to recommend: 

a. that the decision be reconsidered by the relevant decision maker; or 
b. that its function in respect of review or scrutiny of the decision 

should be exercised by the County Council. 
 

10. It should however be noted that the recommendation as referred to at 11b 
above is not available where the Executive decision in question is in line 
with the Budget or Policy Framework. Neither does the exercise of Call-in 
powers prevent implementation of a decision within the Budget and Policy 
Framework. 
 

Page 10



 

11. As indicated at paragraph 4 of this Report, the decision of the Executive 
Lead Member for Children Services relates to proposals regarding the 
provision of the Home to School Transport Entitlement Policy which forms 
part of the Council’s Budget or Policy Framework. For these reasons, it is 
the view of the Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer that 
the decision made by the Executive Lead Member for Children Services is 
in line with the Budget or Policy Framework. Therefore, should the CYP 
Select Committee determine it appropriate to exercise its Call-in powers, 
the recommendation open to the Committee is as set out in Paragraph 2 
above. 

 
Scrutiny 
 

12. The role of a Scrutiny Committee includes both developing and reviewing 
policy and holding the Executive to account. A Scrutiny Committee may not 
however discharge any functions other than those conferred on it, and 
whilst it is perfectly proper for a Scrutiny Committee to offer advice and 
recommendations to an Executive decision maker, in law, responsibility for 
an Executive decision is that of the Executive. Similarly, in law, functions of 
the Executive cannot be discharged or overturned by the Full Council. 
 

13. Where pre-scrutiny of a proposed Executive decision takes place, the 
Executive is advised that it should take into account any views expressed 
by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee when determining their final 
decision. The Executive is not however limited to consideration only of the 
views of a Scrutiny Committee and may take into account other relevant 
factors in its decision-making process and make other determinations as it 
thinks fit. 
 

14. It should be noted that the Executive Lead Member for Children Services 
was present at the Select Committee meeting which scrutinised the Home 
to School Transport Entitlement Policy Report. At that meeting, they 
listene
[...]
the time appointed for any meeting to begin, the 
Committee may appoint a person to chair it from amongst the members 
sitting on it.  Sub-Committees and working groups shall appoint their 
own Chairman from among their membership.  An officer of the County 
Council may not chair a working group; 

 

Page 46



November 2017 

1.8 Work programme 
 
 Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committees will be responsible for 

proposing their own work programme of activities within their planned 
meetings structure and, in doing so, shall take into account wishes of 
members on that Committee who are not members of the largest 
political group on the County Council.  The Policy and Resources 
Select Committee will oversee and determine the overall work 
programme of working groups; 

 
1.9 Agenda items 
 

1.9.1 Any member of a Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee 
shall be entitled to give notice to the Chief Executive that they 
wish an item relevant to the functions of the Committee or Sub-
Committee to be included on the agenda for the next convenient 
meeting (Section 9 FC (1) (a) and (b) of Part 1A of the 2000 
Act).  On receipt of such a request, the Chief Executive will 
ensure that it is so included; 

 
1.9.2 Any member of the County Council may refer to any Select 

(Overview and Scrutiny) Committee, of which they are not a 
member, any matter which is relevant to the function of that 
Committee in accordance with Section 9 FC (1) (c)  of Part 1A of 
the Local Government Act 2000, and which is not an excluded 
matter under Section 9 FC (5) of Part 1A of the 2000 Act (crime 
and disorder matters and excluded matters within the meaning 
of the Overview and Scrutiny (Reference by Councillors) 
(Excluded Matter) (England) Order 2012).  In considering 
whether to exercise this power, the member must have regard to 
any relevant statutory guidance; 

 
1.9.3 Any member of the County Council who is not a member of the 

Policy and Resources Select (Overview and Scruti
[...]
NHS Body or relevant 

Page 53



November 2017 

health service provider to attend must make clear the nature of 
the information requested, its relevance to its review, and must 
give the officer requested to attend reasonable notice. 

 
1.16 Attendance by others 
 
 A Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee or Sub-Committee may 

invite people other than those referred to in the previous paragraph, to 
address it, discuss issues of local concern, and/or answer questions. 
This could include, for example, residents, external experts, 
stakeholders, and members and officers in other parts of the public 
sector.  In the case of these people, unless required by law attendance 
will be optional. 

 
1.17 Call-in 
 

1.17.1 Where a decision of the Executive has been made but not yet 
been implemented, a quorum of members of the relevant Select 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Committee(s) may require by way of 
notice in writing to the Chief Executive that a meeting of the 
Committee is held to consider whether or not to exercise the 
Committee’s powers under Section 9 F (4) of Part 1A of the 
2000 Act (referred to in this Constitution as ‘call-in’).  These 
powers are to arrange that the decision be reconsidered by the 
Executive, or arrange for its powers in respect of review or 
scrutiny of the decision to be exercised by the County Council.  
Where a decision materially affects more than one Select 
Committee (i.e. it is cross-cutting) a call-in must be made by at 
least two of the Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committees; 

 
1.17.2 A decision can only be called-in within 5 clear working days of 

the date the decision was notified to all members of the 
appropriate Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee(s), in 
accordance with Part 3, Chapter 2, Paragraph 4.8 of the 
Constitution. 

 
1.17.3 When a valid call-in request is made, the Select (Overview and 

Scrutiny) Committee(s) must meet to consider the request, make 
a decision and communicate to the Executive any 
recommendations it wishes to make within 14 clear calendar 
days of the request being made.  When it meets the 
Committee(s) must consider whether or not to recommend; 

 
i) that the decision be reconsidered by the relevant decision  
 making body who made the decision; or 

 
ii) that the County Council consider whether the relevant 

decision making body should reconsider the decision (this 
recommendation shall not be made when the decision is in 
line with the budget, or the Policy Framework, or statutory 

Page 54



November 2017 

requirements regarding notice procedures in respect of 
publicity for Key Decisions) 

 
1.17.4 Any decision of the Executive which is not in line with the Budget 

or the Policy Framework, or the notice procedure in respect of 
Key Decisions as set out at Part 3 Chapter 2 Paragraph 3.2 of 
the Constitution, if called-in, shall not be implemented until the 
request has been disposed of by; 

 
i) The withdrawal of the request 
 
ii) The rejection of the request by the Select (Overview and 

Scrutiny) Committee(s) or by the County Council 
 
iii) The relevant decision-making body rejecting the 

recommendation for reconsideration or; 
 
iv) The relevant decision-making body reconsidering and 

confirming the original decision. 
 

1.17.5 Call-in shall not prevent the decision from being acted on where 
the decision is in line with the Budget or Policy Framework and 
other policies approved by the County Council but when the 
views of the Select Committee differ from, or are critical of, the 
Executive decision, the facts shall be reported to the next 
County Council meeting and be debated without changing the 
previous decision although the County Council may request the 
Cabinet or relevant Executive Member(s) to review the decision 
in question. 

 
1.18 Call-in and urgency 
 

1.18.1 The call-in procedure set out above shall not apply where the 
decision being taken by the Executive is an urgent Key Decision 
(see Chapter 2, Paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 of this Part).   
 

1.18.2The record of the urgent Key Decision, and the notice by which it 
is made public, shall state whether (in the opinion of the 
decision-making person or body) and confirmed by the 
Chairman of the relevant Select (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Committee the decision is an urgent one.  If it is considered 
urgent, the decision will not be subject to call-in.  The Chief 
Executive, or his or her nominee, will have to advise on the 
issue of urgency in all cases. 
 

1.18.3 Decisions taken as a matter of urgency must be reported by the 
Chief Executive to the members of the relevant Select (Overview 
and Scrutiny) Committee, together with the reasons for the 
urgency.  If considered appropriate, the Select (Overview and 
Scrutiny) Committee may refer the matter to the next  

Page 55



November 2017 

appropriate Meeting of the County Council. 
 

1.18.4 The operation of the provisions relating to call-in and urgency 
shall be monitored by the Policy and Resources Select 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Committee and a report submitted to 
the County Council with proposals for review, if necessary.  

Page 56


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Home to School Transport Policy Public Consultation Outcomes - Consideration of Request to Exercise Call-in Powers
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	Other Significant Links
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of t

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday 

28th July 2022 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Neville Penman 

 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   a Councillor Zoe Huggins 
a Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Gavin James 
a Councillor Jackie Branson   a Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Steven Broomfield   a Councillor Jackie Porter 
p Councillor Tim Davies    p Councillor Jacky Tustain 
a Councillor Christopher Donnelly  p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
p Councillor David Drew 
 

Co-opted members 
p Robert Sanders, Church of England Schools Representative 
a Gemma Rainger, Parent Governor Representative for Primary Schools 
a Kate Watson, Parent Governor Representative for Special Schools 
  
53.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Branson, Donnelly, Huggins & 
Meenaghan. Councillor Pankhurst was in attendance as the Conservative Group 
Deputy. Councillor Burgess sent apologies as the second Conservative Group 
Deputy. 
  
Apologies were also received from Councillor Porter, with Councillor Irish in 
attendance as the Liberal Democrat Group Deputy, and from Councillor Bains, 
with Councillor Tree in attendance as the Independent Group Deputy. 
 
Also present was Councillor Chadd, Executive Lead Member for Children’s 
Services, Councillor Hayre, Assistant to the Executive Lead Member and 
Councillor Glen, Chairman of the Policy & Resources Select Committee. 
  

54.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  



2 
 

No declarations were made. 
  

55.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
It was noted that an update on the Home to School Transport Policy Public 
Consultation Outcomes item had been requested after a year, and that the work 
programme had been updated to reflect that. 
  

56.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
   

57.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman did not make any announcements to the meeting. 
  

58.   HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
OUTCOMES - CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE CALL-IN 
POWERS  
 
The Select Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer (item 6 in 
the minute book), which asked the committee to consider whether or not it 
should exercise its powers under Section 9F of Part 1A of the Local Government 
Act 2000, referred to in the County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’. 
  
Members of the committee who supported the request for the committee to 
exercise the above powers provided their reasons for doing so. These centred 
around their views on the effect of the decision on Hampshire families 
experiencing vulnerabilities and the education of their young people. 
  
In a presentation by officers, the committee heard that the department had a 
statutory duty to ensure that the needs of each child was considered when 
planning transport, and all cases would therefore be assessed against a number 
of criteria. Additionally, it was noted that the policy would be introduced 
incrementally to allow for these assessments to be completed and it was not 
expected that the changes would affect any but a small percentage of young 
people. 
  
During debate it was established that the savings projected were an estimate 
based on the methodology shared in the report, but that efficiencies were the 
purpose of the changes, as demonstrated by other authorities which had already 
made similar alterations. It was also noted that an appeals process was in place, 
if families felt that a decision was not in line with the policy. 
  
The Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services thanked members of the 
committee for the interesting discussion on the policy. 
  



3 
 

Following this, each recommendation was proposed and voted on with the 
following outcome: 
  
a) 
In Favour       5 
In Against      8 
  
b) 
In Favour       8 
In Against      5 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Members of the Children and Young People Select Committee agreed that 
they should not recommend that the Executive Lead Member for Children 
Services re-considers their decisions as set out in the Decision Record attached 
at Appendix 1. 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children and Young People 

Select Committee 
 


